new companies to be included in the scope of consolidation due to the
introduction of IFRS 10, see Note 5.

During the reporting period the presentation of deferred tax assets
and liabilities attributable to the items Loans and advances to custom-
ers or Loan loss provisions was modified. Such adjustments enable a
truer and fairer view of the net assets, financial position and earnings
of the Group to be presented. This adjustment has no effect on the
statement of financial position nor the income statement, but only
affects the Notes disclosures. The comparative figures were adjusted
accordingly (see Notes 34 and 44).

Disclosures for the previous year period were adjusted. The following
tables show the effects of the adjustments on the income statement,
the earnings per share and the reconciliation with total comprehensive
income, as well as the effects of the adjustments on the statement of
financial position.

140 HSH NORDBANK 2014

ADJUSTMENT 2013
STATEMENT OF INCOME
(€ m) 2013

Before

adjustment

Adjustment in
accordance

with IAS 8.41
et seq.

Following
adjustment

IFRS 10
adjustment in
accordance

with IAS 8.14
et seq.

Total
following

adjustment

Interest income 6,105 11 6,116 – 19 6,097

Interest expenses – 5,022 – – 5,022 1 – 5,021

Net income from hybrid financial instruments – 147 – – 147 – – 147

Net interest income 936 11 947 – 18 929
Net commission income 104 – 104 – 104

Result from hedging 9 – 9 – 9

Net trading income 189 – 189 4 193

Net income from financial investments 276 – 276 – 276

Net income from financial investments accounted for under
the equity method – 15 – – 15 – – 15

Total income 1,499 11 1,510 – 14 1,496
Loan loss provisions – 882 – – 882 49 – 833

Administrative expenses – 732 – – 732 – 23 – 755

Other operating income 22 – 22 22 44

Net income before restructuring – 93 11 – 82 34 – 48
Result from restructuring – 56 – – 56 – – 56

Expenses for government guarantees – 414 – – 414 – – 414

Net income before taxes – 563 11 – 552 34 – 518
Income taxes – 251 – 3 – 254 3 – 251

Group net result – 814 8 – 806 37 – 769
Group net income attributable to non-controlling interests – 2 – – 2 – – 2

Group net result attributable to HSH Nordbank shareholders  – 812 8 – 804 37 – 767

EARNINGS PER SHARE
(€) 2013

Before

adjustment

Adjustment in
accordance

with IAS 8.41
et seq.

Following
adjustment

IFRS 10
adjustment in
accordance

with IAS 8.14
et seq.

Total
following

adjustment

Undiluted – 2.69 0.03 – 2.66 0.12 – 2.54

Diluted – 2.69 0.03 – 2.66 0.12 – 2.54

Number of shares (millions) 302 – 302 – 302

GROUP EXPLANATORY NOTES   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 141

RECONCILIATION WITH TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/LOSS
(€ m) 2013

Before

adjustment

Adjustment in
accordance

with IAS 8.41
et seq.

Following
adjustment

IFRS 10
adjustment in
accordance

with IAS 8.14
et seq.

Total
following

adjustment

Group net result – 814 8 – 806 37 – 769
Income and expense that will be reclassified to the
income statement at a later date

Changes in

Revaluation reserve (before taxes) 104 – 104 – 104

of which from exchange rate effects – 7 – – 7 – – 7

Income taxes recognised – 15 – – 15 – – 15

of which from exchange rate effects 1 – 1 – 1

  89 – 89 – 89
Currency conversion reserve – 5 – – 5 – – 5

  – 5 – – 5 – – 5
Changes in other net income from financial investments accounted for
under the equity method 3 – 3 – 3

  3 – 3 – 3
Changes in non-current assets held for sale and disposal groups 3 – 3 – 3

  3 – 3 – 3
Subtotal 90 – 90 – 90
Income and expense that will not be reclassified to the
income statement at a later date
Changes in

Revaluation reserve (before taxes) – 47 – – 47 – – 47

Income taxes recognised 16 – 16 – 16

  – 31 – – 31 – – 31
Actuarial gains/losses (before taxes) 15 – 15 – 15

Income taxes recognised – 5 – – 5 – – 5

  10 – 10 – 10
Subtotal – 21 – – 21 – – 21
Other comprehensive income for the period 69 – 69 – 69
Total comprehensive income – 745 8 – 737 37 – 700
Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests – 2 – – 2 – – 2

Total comprehensive income attributable to
HSH Nordbank shareholders – 743 8 – 735 37 – 698

142 HSH NORDBANK 2014

ADJUSTMENT 2013 BALANCE SHEET
ASSETS
(€ m) 2013

Before

adjustment

Adjustment in
accordance

with IAS 8.41
et seq.

Following
adjustment

IFRS 10
adjustment in
accordance

with IAS 8.14
et seq.

Total
following

adjustment

Loans and advances to banks 5,156 – 5,156 2 5,158

Loans and advances to customers 69,079 39 69,118 – 649 68,469

Loan loss provisions – 3,804 – – 3,804 221 – 3,583

Trading assets 9,049 – 9,049 – 4 9,045

Financial investments 21,255 – 21,255 1 21,256

Property, plant and equipment 215 – 215 265 480

Investment property 68 – 68 199 267

Deferred tax assets 1,222 – 1,222 4 1,226

Other assets 364 – 364 11 375

Other items (without adjustment) 6,418 – 6,418 – 6,418

Total assets 109,022 39 109,061 50 109,111

ADJUSTMENT 2013 BALANCE SHEET
LIABILITIES
(€ m) 2013

Before

adjustment

Adjustment in
accordance

with IAS 8.41
et seq.

Following
adjustment

IFRS 10
adjustment in
accordance

with IAS 8.14
et seq.

Total
following

adjustment

Liabilities to customers 40,697 – 40,697 – 35 40,662

Trading liabilities 7,102 – 7,102 1 7,103

Provisions 1,360 – 1,360 34 1,394

Current tax liabilities 202 – 202 1 203

Deferred tax liabilities 27 12 39 – 39

Other liabilities 1,154 – 1,154 21 1,175

Equity 4,524 27 4,551 28 4,579

Share capital 3,018 – 3,018 – 3,018

Capital reserve 594 – 594 – 594

Retained earnings 1,768 19 1,787 – 12 1,775

Revaluation reserve 27 – 27 – 27

Currency conversion reserve – 64 – – 64 3 – 61

Other net income from financial investments accounted
for under the equity method 3 – 3 – 3

Other net income from non-current assets held for sale and
disposal groups 3 – 3 – 3

Group net result – 812 8 – 804 37 – 767

Total before non-controlling interests 4,537 27 4,564 28 4,592

Non-controlling interests – 13 – – 13 – – 13

Other items (without adjustment) 53,956 – 53,956 – 53,956

Total equity and liabilities 109,022 39 109,061 50 109,111

GROUP EXPLANATORY NOTES   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 143

5. CONSOLIDATION PRINCIPLES

The consolidated financial statements present the parent company
HSH Nordbank AG together with the consolidated subsidiaries as an
economic unit. Subsidiaries also include structured entities that are
controlled by HSH Nordbank. Structured entities are entities in which
voting rights and similar rights do not constitute the dominant factor in
assessing control. These also include entities whose relevant activities are
predetermined by a narrow objective defined in the articles of associa-